

5.12.2018

A8-0417/151

Amendment 151

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0417/2018

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point c – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ii) ensure public access to the application, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, in accordance with Articles 19 and 20.

(ii) ensure public access to the application, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, **at the same time as it publishes its draft scientific opinion**, in accordance with Articles 19 and 20.

Or. en

Justification

5.12.2018

A8-0417/152

Amendment 152

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

A8-0417/2018

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004

Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Authority shall make public the application for authorisation, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, **as well** as its scientific opinions, in accordance with Article 38, Articles 39 to 39f and Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002, which shall apply mutatis mutandis and Article 20 of this Regulation.

Amendment

1. The Authority shall make public the application for authorisation, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, **at the same time** as its **draft** scientific opinions, in accordance with Article 38, Articles 39 to 39f and Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002, which shall apply mutatis mutandis and Article 20 of this Regulation.

Or. en

Justification

5.12.2018

A8-0417/153

Amendment 153

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

A8-0417/2018

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1331/2008

Article 11

Text proposed by the Commission

Where the Commission requests its opinion in accordance with Article 3(2) of this Regulation, the Authority shall make public the application for authorisation, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, *as well as* its scientific opinions, in accordance with Article 38, Articles 39 to 39f and Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002. It shall also make public any request for its opinion as well as any extension of period pursuant to Article 6(1) of this Regulation.

Amendment

Where the Commission requests its opinion in accordance with Article 3(2) of this Regulation, the Authority shall make public the application for authorisation, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, *at the same time as it publishes* its *draft* scientific opinions, in accordance with Article 38, Articles 39 to 39f and Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002. It shall also make public any request for its opinion as well as any extension of period pursuant to Article 6(1) of this Regulation.

Or. en

Justification

5.12.2018

A8-0417/154

Amendment 154

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

A8-0417/2018

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point b

Regulation (EU) 2015/2283

Article 10 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Where the Commission requests an opinion from, the European Food Safety Authority ('the Authority'), the Authority shall ensure public access to the application in accordance with Article 23 **and shall give its** opinion **as to** whether the update is liable to have an effect on human health.

Amendment

3. Where the Commission requests an opinion from, the European Food Safety Authority ('the Authority'), the Authority shall ensure public access to the application in accordance with Article 23 **at the same time as it publishes its draft** opinion **in response to the question** whether the update is liable to have an effect on human health.

Or. en

Justification

5.12.2018

A8-0417/155

Amendment 155

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

A8-0417/2018

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point 2

Regulation (EU) 2015/2283

Article 15 – paragraph 1 – last sentence

Text proposed by the Commission

The Authority shall ensure public access to the notification pursuant to Article 23.

Amendment

The Authority shall ensure public access to the notification pursuant to Article 23
when it publishes its technical report.

Or. en

Justification

5.12.2018

A8-0417/156

Amendment 156

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

A8-0417/2018

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point b

Regulation (EU) 2015/2283

Article 16 – paragraph 2 – last sentence

Text proposed by the Commission

The Authority shall ensure public access to the application, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant in accordance with Article 23.

Amendment

The Authority shall ensure public access to ***the non-confidential elements of*** the application, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant ***as well as to the notification concerning safety concerns at the same time as it publishes its draft scientific opinion and*** in accordance with Article 23.

Or. en

Justification

5.12.2018

A8-0417/157

Amendment 157

Renate Sommer

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

Renate Sommer

Transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain
(COM(2018)0179 – C8-0144/2018 – 2018/0088(COD))

A8-0417/2018

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point 4

Regulation (EU) 2015/2283

Article 23 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Where the Commission requests its opinion in accordance with Articles 10(3) and 16 of this Regulation, the Authority shall make public the application for authorisation, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, **as well** as its scientific **opinions**, in accordance with Article 38, Articles 39 to 39f and Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 and with this Article.

Amendment

1. Where the Commission requests its opinion in accordance with Articles 10(3) and 16 of this Regulation, the Authority shall make public the application for authorisation, relevant supporting information and any supplementary information supplied by the applicant, **at the same time** as its **draft** scientific **opinion**, in accordance with Article 38, Articles 39 to 39f and Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 and with this Article.

Or. en

Justification